User Manual
 UIM240XX Series
Parallel Signal Control
Miniature Integrated Stepper Motor Driver
V1.2
M40160606EN Page 2 M4020161125EN UI Robot Technology Co. Ltd
UIM24002/04/08
Please pay attention to the following before using the UIROBOT products:

N E T:www.uirobot.com
[UIM240XX Ordering Information]
In order to serve you quicker and better, when you order UIM240XX series controller, please provide the product
number in following format.
UIM240XX PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
Note:   Optional.  Default control connector is T (screw terminal) if not selected.
Examples: UIM24004, UIM24004P, UIM24008P, etc.
Examples of Control Connector options:
Screw Terminal                         Rectangular Plug / Socket
Category
UIM
Motor
Control
Series
240
Parallel
signal
2 4 0 0 2 L T - UIM
Current
02 = 2A
04 = 4A
08 = 8A
Control Connector
T = Screw Terminal
P = Plug / Socket
Max. Supply Voltage
L=28V
C=40V
UI Robot Technology Co. Ltd. M4020161125EN M40160606EN Page3
UIM240XX Miniature Integrated Stepper Motor
UIM24002/24004/24008
Parallel Signal Control
Miniature Integrated Stepper Motor Driver
FEATURES
 Miniature size 42.3mm*42.3mm*16.5mm
 Integral design
 Wide range input voltage 12-28VDC
 0 - 2A / 1.5 - 4A / 3 - 8A adjustable output current
 1 to 16th micro stepping
 Automatic Current Reduction
 Dual full H-bridge with PWM constant current control
 Enable/shutdown input for power saving
 Optical-isolated inputs
 Die-cast aluminum enclosure
DESCRIPTION
UIM240XX Miniature Stepper Motor Drivers are series miniature, high performance stepper motor
controllers.  They can be mounted onto NEMA 17 / 23 / 34 / 42 series stepper motor seamlessly through
corresponding flanges. The thickness of these controllers is less than 15 mm.
The UIM240L02 outputs 0-2A adjustable current, the UIM 240C04 outputs1.5-4A adjustable current and
the UIM240C08 outputs 3-8A adjustable current. Their mixed-decay current control reduces the back-
EMF effect under high motor speed and improves the performance. Except that UIM240L02 takes 12-
28VDC input, UIM240CXX series controllers work on 12 - 40VDC input.
The enclosure is made of die-cast aluminum which provides a rugged, durable protection and improves
the heat dissipation.
M40160606EN Page 4 M4020161125EN UI Robot Technology Co. Ltd
UIM24002/04/08
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
Figure 0-1:  Wiring Terminal
Control Terminals
Terminal No. Designator Description
1 V+ Supply voltage,  12 - 40VDC
2 GND Supply voltage ground
3 VCC Opto-coupler common anode
4 DIR Direction input(1)
5 STP Stepping pulse input(2)
6 ENA Enable the controller(3)
Note:
(1) Input is considered high level if this terminal is not connected.
(2) Low-level pulse duration should > 4μs.
(3) An active low-level input shuts down power supply to the motor. High-level input or left open makes
the controller fully working. When awaken from shutdown mode, wait 1 millisecond before sending
pulse.
Motor Terminals
Terminal No. Designator Description
1/2 A+ / A- Connect to the stepper motor phase A